# **COUNTY OF ALBANY**

### PC - BID FORM

### **BID IDENTIFICATION:**

Title: New Vehicle Storage Facility

Bid Number: 2023-109 - PC - Plumbing Construction

### THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

Pamela O Neill, Purchasing Agent Albany County Department of General Services Purchasing Division 112 State Street, Room 1000 Albany, NY 12207

- 1. The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into a Contract with the owner in the form included in the Contract Documents to complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the Contract Documents.
- 2. BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the Disposition of Bid Security. This Bid may remain open for ninety (90) days after the day of Bid opening. BIDDER will sign the Contract and submit the Contract Security and other documents required by the Contract Documents within fifteen days after the date of OWNER'S Notice of Award.
- 3. In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in this Contract, that:
  - (a) BIDDER has examined copies of all the Contract Documents and of the following addenda: (If none, so state)

Date	Number		
12-4-23	<i>料</i> 1	12-29-23	#5
12 - 8 -23	#2	12-29-23	#6
12-14-23	#3		
12-21-23	#4		

(receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged) and also copies of the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders;

(b) BIDDER has examined the site and locality where the Work is to be performed, the legal requirements (federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations) and the conditions affecting cost, progress or performance of the Work and has made such independent investigations as BIDDER deems necessary;

- (c) This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person, firm or a corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for himself any advantage over any other Bidder or over the owner.
- 4. BIDDER will complete the Work for the following prices(s): (Attach Bid Proposal)
- 5. BIDDER agrees to commence the Work within the number of calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the Contract. BIDDER agrees that the Work will be completed within the number of Calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the contract.
- 6. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:
  - (a) Non-Collusive Bidding Certificate (Attachment "A")
  - (b) Acknowledgment by Bidder (Attachment "B")
  - (c) Vendor Responsibility Questionnaire (Attachment "C")
  - (d) Iranian Energy Divestment Certification (Attachment "D")
  - (e) MS-4-1 Certification Statement RE: Stormwter Discharges (Attachment "E")
  - (f) Bidder Qualification Questionnaire (Attachment "F")

7. Communication concerning this Bid shall be addressed to:

- (g) Non Interruption of Work Agreement (Attachment "G")
- (h) Required Apprenticeship Training Program Documentation (refer to RFB Section 27)

	BILL ABBA	The	_	ESTIMATOR	
_	Hubson				
	ATERFORD	, 4.7.	12188	}	
Phone:	58-37	6-1603	•		

8. Terms used in this Bid have the meanings assigned to them in the Contract and General Provisions.

# **COUNTY OF ALBANY**

### PC - BID FORM

## **BID IDENTIFICATION:**

Title:

**New Vehicle Storage Facility** 

Bid Number: 2023-109 - PC - Plumbing Construction

## **Conditions:**

1. All bid prices must include all materials, labor, equipment, incidentals and other associated costs.

2. Plumbing Construction Base Bid work shall carry a 20% Base Bid Contingency Allowance for additional work discovered during construction beyond scope of work indicated on drawings and specifications. Contractor shall receive advance approval from the County Engineer prior to performing any additional work.

**LUMP SUM BASE BID:** 

\$ 331,100.00 (a)

**20 % CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE:** 

66,220.00 (b)

TOTAL BASE BID (a) + (b): (Base Bid + Contingency Allowance) s 397,320.00

# **COUNTY OF ALBANY**

# PC - BID FORM

# **BID IDENTIFICATION:**

Title:

**DATE** 

**New Vehicle Storage Facility** 

Bid Number: 2023-109 - PC - Plumbing Construction

**COMPANY: ADDRESS:** CITY, STATE, ZIP: 518-238-2383 TEL. NO.: FAX NO.: 14-1803537 FEDERAL TAX ID NO.: REPRESENTATIVE: BALA@ BPIPIEUG. GM E-MAIL: ESTIMATOR SIGNATURE AND TITLE 12-13-23

# ATTACHMENT "A" NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 103-D OF THE NEW YORK STATE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW

- A. By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organizations, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of knowledge and belief:
- (1) The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor.
- (2) Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not knowingly been disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder, directly or indirectly, prior to opening, to any bidder or to any competitor.
- (3) No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

A bid shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder cannot make the foregoing certification, the bidder shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons thereof. Where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with, the bid shall not be considered for any award nor shall any award be made unless the head of the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid is made, or his designee, determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of restricting competition.

The fact that a bidder (a) has published price lists, rates, or tariffs covering items being procured, (b) has informed prospective customer of proposed or pending publication of new or revised price lists for such items, or (c) has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices being bid, does not constitute, without more, a disclosure within the meaning of paragraph "A" above.

B. Any bid hereafter made to any political subdivision of the state or any public department, agency or official thereof by a corporate bidder for work or services performed or to be performed or goods sold or to be sold, where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulation, local law, and where such bid contains the certification referred to in paragraph "A" of this section, shall be deemed to have been authorized by the Board of Directors of the bidder, and such authorization shall be deemed to include the submission of the bid and the inclusion therein of the certificate as to non-collusion as the act and deed of the corporation

12- 13 - 23
Date

Company Name

# ATTACHMENT "B" ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY BIDDER

If Individual or Individuals: STATE OF **COUNTY OF** SS.: \_\_\_\_\_\_, 200\_\_, before me personally appeared to me known and known to me to be the same person(s) described in and day this who executed the within instrument, and he (or they severally) acknowledged to me that he (or they) executed the same. Notary Public, State of Qualified in \_\_\_\_\_ Commission Expires If Corporation: STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF SAZATOGA SS.: of DECEMBER On this day 20023, before me personally appeared to me known, who, being by me sworn, did say that he resides at (give that he is the (give of the (name of corporation) BURNICHE PERENG , the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the corporation, and that the seal affixed to the instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order with the board of directors of the corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

No on the control of the corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

No on the control of the corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

No on the control of the corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order. Qualified in Commission Expires If Partnership: STATE OF SS.: **COUNTY OF** On the \_\_\_\_\_day of\_\_ \_, 200\_\_\_, before me personally came\_\_ \_, to me known to be the individual who executed the foregoing, and who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he / she is a partner of the firm of\_\_\_ and that he / she has the authority to sign the same, and acknowledged that he / she executed the same as the act and deed of said partnership. Notary Public, State of Qualified in \_\_\_\_\_ Commission Expires

# ATTACHMENT "C" ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

1. VENDOR IS:						
PRIME CONTRACTOR						
2. VENDOR'S LEGAL BUSINESS NAI	МЕ		3. IDENTIFICATI a) FEIN #	1-180	3537	
BURNICHE PIRME .	THC.		b) DUNS#	228	4028	
4. D/B/A – Doing Business As (if applica	ble) & COUNTY FIELD:		5. WEBSITE ADD	RESS (if a	pplicable)	
6. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF			7. TELEPHONE NUMBER 5/8 - 238 - 2	?383	8. FAX NU	MBER
9. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF IN NEW YORK STATE, if different from		10. TELEPHONE NUMBER		11. FAX N	JMBER	
12. AUTHORIZED CONTACT FOR TH Name Title Telephone Number Fax Number e-mail	IE QUESTIONNAIRE					
13. LIST ALL OF THE VENDOR'S PRI	NCIPAL OWNERS.	·				
a) NAME	TITLE	b) NAME		TITLE		
c) NAME	TITLE	d) NAME		TITLE		
A DETAILED EXPLANATION IS REQUATTACHMENT TO THE COMPLETED THE COUNTY IN MAKING A DETERNITHE QUESTION NUMBER.	QUESTIONNAIRE. YOU MU	IST PROVI	DE ADEQUATE DE	TAILS OR	DOCUMEN'	TS TO AID
14. DOES THE VENDOR USE, OR F NAME, FEIN, or D/B/A OTHER name(s), Federal Employer Identifinumbers were/are in use. Explain	THAN THOSE LISTED IN ITEN ication Number(s) or any D/B/A r	/IS 2-4 ABO	VE? List all other bus	siness	Yes	□ No
15. ARE THERE ANY INDIVIDUAL TO THE VENDOR, INCLUDING PAST ONE (1) YEARS HAVE SE	PRICIPAL OWNERS AND OF				<b></b>	
<ul> <li>a) An elected or appointed pub List each individual's name, to, and dates of service</li> </ul>	lic official or officer? business title, the name of the or	ganization a	nd position elected or	· appointed	Yes	₩No
	arty organization in Albany Coun- business title or consulting capa s.			ition held	☐ Yes	₩o

,		The state of the s		
16.	OR CO OR M SHAR	IN THE PAST (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR, ANY INDIVIDUALS SERVING IN MANAGERIAL DISSULTING CAPACITY, PRINCIPAL OWNERS, OFFICERS, MAJOR STOCKHOLDER(S) (10% ORE OF THE VOTING SHARES FOR PUBLICLY TRADED COMPANIES, 25% OR MORE OF THE ES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES), AFFLITIATE OR ANY PERSON INVOLVED IN THE ING OR CONTRACTING PROCESS:		
	a)	<ol> <li>been suspended, debarred or terminated by a local, state or federal authority in connection with a contract or contracting process;</li> </ol>	Yes	□ No
		2. been disqualified for cause as a bidder on any permit, license, concession franchise or lease;		
		3. entered into an agreement to a voluntary exclusion from bidding/contracting;		
		<ol> <li>had a bid rejected on an Albany County contract for failure to comply with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles;</li> </ol>		
		<ol><li>had a low bid rejected on a local, state or federal contract for failure to meet statutory affirmative action or M/WBE requirements on a previously held contract;</li></ol>		
		<ol> <li>had status as a Women's Business Enterprise, Minority Business Enterprise or Disadvantaged Business Enterprise, de-certified, revoked or forfeited;</li> </ol>		
		<ol> <li>been subject to an administrative proceeding or civil action seeking specific performance or restitution in connection with any local, state or federal government contract;</li> </ol>		
		<ol> <li>been denied an award of a local, state or federal government contract, had a contract suspended or had a contract terminated for non-responsibility; or</li> </ol>		
		<ol><li>had a local, state or federal government contract suspended or terminated for cause prior to the completion of the term of the contract.</li></ol>		
	b)	been indicted, convicted, received a judgment against them or a grant of immunity for any business-related conduct constituting a crime under local, state or federal law including but not limited to, fraud extortion, bribery, racketeering, price-fixing, bid collusion or any crime related to truthfulness and/or business conduct?	☐ Yes	₽¥Ño
	c)	been issued a citation, notice, violation order, or are pending an administrative hearing or proceeding or determination of violations of:	☐ Yes	R No
		1. federal, state or local health laws, rules or regulations.	103	<b>2</b> 110
17.		E PAST THREE (3) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES 1 HAD ANY CLAIMS, MENTS, INJUNCTIONS, LIENS, FINES OR PENALTIES SECURED BY ANY GOVERNMENTAL CY?	☐ Yes	<b>□</b> ₩6
	judgm amour	te if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. State whether the situation(s) was a claim, ent, injunction, lien or other with an explanation. Provide the name(s) and address(es) of the agency, the t of the original obligation and outstanding balance. If any of these items are open, unsatisfied, indicate tus of each item as "open" or "unsatisfied."		
18.	DURI	NG THE PAST THREE (3) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR FAILED TO:		
	-	file returns or pay any applicable federal, state or city taxes? Identify the taxing jurisdiction, type of tax, liability year(s), and tax liability amount the vendor failed to file/pay and the current status of the liability.	☐ Yes	No
	b)	file returns or pay New York State unemployment insurance?  Indicate the years the vendor failed to file/pay the insurance and the current status of the liability.	☐ Yes	No
	,	Property Tax Indicate the years the vendor failed to file.	☐ Yes	₽No
19.	ITS A BANK REGA Indica and FI	ANY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS BEEN INITIATED BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR FFILIATES 1 WITHIN THE PAST SEVEN (7) YEARS (WHETHER OR NOT CLOSED) OR IS ANY RUPTCY PROCEEDING PENDING BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES RDLESS OR THE DATE OF FILING? te if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. If it is an affiliate, include the affiliate's name SIN. Provide the court name, address and docket number. Indicate if the proceedings have been initiated, a pending or have been closed. If closed, provide the date closed.	☐ Yes	No
20.	BELIE IT? Pro Ration	E VENDOR CURRENTLY INSOLVENT, OR DOES VENDOR CURRENTLY HAVE REASON TO EVE THAT AN INVOLUNTARY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST ovide financial information to support the vendor's current position, for example, Current Ration, Debt , Age of Accounts Payable, Cash Flow and any documents that will provide the agency with an tanding of the vendor's situation.	Yes	No

21.	IN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR OR ANY AFFILIATES:	☐ Yes	ŪNo
	<ul> <li>a) defaulted or been terminated on, or had its surety called upon to complete, any contract (public or private) awarded;</li> </ul>		•
	Indicate if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. Detail the situation(s) that gave rise to the negative action, any corrective action taken by the vendor and the name of the contracting agency.		

1 "Affiliate" meaning: (a) any entity in which the vendor owns more than 50% of the voting stock; (b) any individual, entity or group of principal owners or officers who own more than 50% of the voting stock of the vendor; or (c) any entity whose voting stock is more than 50% owned by the same individual, entity or group described in clause (b). In addition, if a vendor owns less than 50% of the voting stock of another entity, but directs or has the right to direct such entity's daily operations, that entity will be an "affiliate" for purposes of this questionnaire.

# ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

FEIN# 14-1803537

submitted for the express purpose of assisting the County of d of contract or approval of a subcontract; acknowledges that hay choose, verify the truth and accuracy of all statements on of false or misleading information may constitute a felony ander Penal Law Section 210.35 or Section 210.45, and may up to five years under 18 USC Section 1001 and may result in submitted in this questionnaire and any attached pages is true,
in the questionnaire in any manner; contained in the questionnaire and any pages attached by the deach item therein to the best of his/her knowledge, dor's business and operations; on the information supplied in the questionnaire when entering Purchasing Division of any material changes to the vendor's
Signature of Owner
Printed Name of Signatory SEPH BRACH
Title LICE PLESIDENT
Printed Name

Signature

Date

## Attachment "D" Certification Pursuant to Section 103-g Of the New York State **General Municipal Law**

- A. By submission of this bid/proposal, each bidder/proposer and each person signing on behalf of any bidder/proposer certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each bidder is not on the list created pursuant to paragraph (b) of subdivision 3 of Section 165-a of the New York State Finance Law.
- B. A Bid/Proposal shall not be considered for award, nor shall any award be made where the condition set forth in Paragraph A above has not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder/proposer cannot make the foregoing certification set forth in Paragraph A above, the bidder/proposer shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons therefor. Where Paragraph A above cannot be complied with, the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid/proposal is made, or his designee, may award a bid/proposal, on a case by case business under the following circumstances:
  - 1. The investment activities in Iran were made before April 12, 2012, the investment activities in Iran have not been expanded or renewed after April 12, 2012, and the Bidder/Proposer has adopted, publicized and is implementing a formal plan to cease the investment activities in Iran and to refrain from engaging in any new investments in Iran; or

2. The political subdivision makes a determination that the goods or services are necessary for the political subdivision to perform its functions and that, absent such an exemption, the political subdivision would be unable to obtain the goods or services for which the contract is offered. Such determination shall be made in writing and shall be a public document.

Signature

JICB

Company Name

<u>/2-3 - 23</u> Date

### **ATTACHMENT "E"**

# <u>Sheet MS4-1: Bidder/Proposer Certification Statement (to be used with Section 34 Part A – General Contracts)</u>

As a bidder seeking to provide services on behalf of Albany County, I certify under penalty of law that I understand and agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the New York State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("SPDES") General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4 Permit) and Albany County Local Law 7 of 2007, and agree to implement any Best Management Practices or corrective actions identified by Albany County or an authorized representative thereof as necessary to maintain compliance. I understand that Albany County must comply with the terms and conditions of the aforementioned MS4 Permit, and that it is unlawful for any person to directly or indirectly cause or contribute to a violation of water quality standards. I am also aware that County Local Law 7 of 2007 prohibits any activities that cause or contribute to a violation of the County's SPDES permit. Further, I understand that any non-compliance by Albany County will not diminish, eliminate or lessen my own liability.

Name of Third Party Entity:	
Address:	
	y your firm or organization within Albany County are related ement Program (SWMP) (include any activities that have the and/or affect water quality):
Description of where the work is to be per	formed within Albany County facilities:
	Signature
	Printed Name
	Title
	Date

The undersigned guarantees the accuracy of all statements and answers herein contained. (Please print in ink or type in the spaces provided). Attach additional sheets if necessary. This statement of Bidder's qualifications is required of all Bidders. Additional data on Bidder's qualifications may be requested from selected Bidders after the Bid opening.

1.	How many years has your firm been in business? years
2.	List up to three (3) projects of this nature that you have completed in the last three (3) years, and give the name, address and telephone number of a reference from each. Also give the completion date, the original contract bid price and the completed cost of each project listed.
	1. MOHEOMERY SHARED SERLICES - \$1,674,000.00
	Monthamary County
	2. DI-HESTFJED AUTO - # 307,400
	2. DI-HESTFYED AUTO - # 307,400
	SELKTRK, N.Y. 02158
	3. CEO BRIDGE BLDG \$ 299, 900.00
	2368 5th AVE.
	TROY, N.Y. 12180

	Ster Schools, Plens, wh \$1996, 900
	Shew Schools Mexical
1.	Has your firm ever failed to complete work awarded to it, if so, state where and why.

	so, give details.
	No
•	
'. I	Do you plan to sublet any part of this work? If so, give details.
	so you plan to subject any part of this work. It so, give details.
	Insulation
•	INSULATION
	TNSULATION  Give the name, address and telephone number of an individual who represents each
• % ≠	Give the name, address and telephone number of an individual who represents each following and whom the Owner may contact to investigate your financial responsibilities.
• % ≠	Give the name, address and telephone number of an individual who represents each following and whom the Owner may contact to investigate your financial responsibilisurety, and a bank.
137°	Give the name, address and telephone number of an individual who represents each following and whom the Owner may contact to investigate your financial responsibilities.
137°	Give the name, address and telephone number of an individual who represents each following and whom the Owner may contact to investigate your financial responsibilisurety, and a bank.

		1 . 11	R.	Tulew	Λ		.1		2	
		e 1/1	12	1 Will W		Ċ	- Mu	-04/)		
				·····						
<u></u>		H-X								
Sta	te the	rue, exac	t correc	et and compl	ete name o	of the	nartnershi	n. com	poratio	on or trade
		•	•				-		•	
	er whic	ch vou do	busines	s, and the ac	ddress of t	he pla	ace of busi	ness.	(If a c	corporation.
				ss, and the accers. If a par						
the 1	name a	nd title of	all offic	s, and the accers. If a par viduals who	tnership, s	tate tl	ne name of	all par	rtners.	. If a trade
the i	name a	nd title of ames of	all office	cers. If a par	tnership, s	tate tl	ne name of	all par	rtners.	. If a trade
the i	name a	nd title of ames of	all office	cers. If a par viduals who	tnership, s	tate tl	ne name of nder the tr	all par ade na	rtners. ame.)	If a trade I It is abso
the i	name a	nd title of ames of	all office	cers. If a par viduals who	tnership, s	tate tl	ne name of nder the tr	all par ade na	rtners. ame.) Pzi	If a trade in It is abso
the i	name a	nd title of ames of	all office	cers. If a par viduals who	tnership, s	tate tl	ne name of nder the tr	all par ade na	rtners. ame.) Pzi	If a trade I It is abso
the restate	name a e the r essary t	nd title of ames of hat inforn	all officithe indi	cers. If a par viduals who e furnished.	tnership, s do busin	tate tl	ne name of nder the tr	all par ade na	rtners. ame.) Pzi	If a trade in It is abso
the istate neces	name a e the ressary to The bu	nd title of ames of hat inform	all office the indi- nation b	cers. If a par viduals who e furnished.	tnership, s do busin	tate these un	nder the transport of t	all parade na	rtners. ame.) Pzi	If a trade of It is absorbed THC.  of Bidder
the istate neces	name a e the ressary to The bu	nd title of ames of hat inform	all office the indi- nation b	cers. If a par viduals who e furnished.	tnership, s do busin	tate these un	nder the transport of t	all parade na	rtners. ame.) Pzi	If a trade of It is absorbed THC.  of Bidder
the istate neces	name a e the r essary t The bu	nd title of ames of hat inform	all office the indi- nation b	cers. If a par viduals who e furnished.	tnership, s do busine	tate these un	nder the transport of t	all parade na	rtners. ame.) Pzi	If a trade of It is absorbed THC.  of Bidder
the restated necessary (a)	The but	siness is a	all officient in the individual individual in the individual in the individual individual in the individual indivi	cers. If a par viduals who e furnished.  OR PURATE place of bus	tnership, s do busine iness is:	95	BURNI Con	all parade nata	Princes.  Princes.	If a trade of It is absorbed THC.  of Bidder  ROAD
the restated necessary (a) (b) (c)	The but	nd title of ames of hat informations is a dress of possible.	all official	cers. If a par viduals who e furnished.	tnership, s do busine iness is:	95	BURNI Con	all parade nata	Princes.  Princes.	If a trade of It is absorbed THC.  of Bidder  ROAD
the restated necessary (a) (b) (c)	The but	siness is a	all official	cers. If a par viduals who e furnished.  OR PURATE place of bus	iness is:	95	Turns	all parade nata	Princes.  Princes.	If a trade of It is absorbed THC.  of Bidder  ROAD

11. Is your firm qualified to do business in If No, signing this qualification states prior to award of contract immediately	ment constitutes agreement to obtain such qualification
	BUDWICHE POPUL INC.
Dated: 12 - 13 - 23	By MM
	Sesely Berwicke (Typed)

# ATTACHMENT "G" NON-INTERRUPTION OF WORK AGREEMENT

By submission of the bid for:

The bidder agrees that if this bid is accepted, he/she will not intentionally engage in any course of conduct or activity, or employ for the purposes of performing the public work, any subcontractors, employees, labor or materials which will or may result in the interruption of the performance of the public work due to labor strife or unrest by workmen employed by the bidder or by any of the trades working in or about the public works and/or premises where the work is being performed.

Firm:	BURNICHE PIPING INC.	
By:	MAR	
	Sosilly Burenthe	
	(Typed)	
Title:	VICE PRESEDENT	
Datas	12-13-23	



## **Bid Bond**

#### CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
BPI Piping Inc.
95 Hudson River Road
Waterford, NY 12188

#### OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
Albany County
112 State Street, Albany, NY 12207

BOND AMOUNT: \$\frac{1}{2}\$ Five Percent of Bid (5% of Bid)

#### PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
New Vehicle Storage Facility
RFB #2023-109

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

#### SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)
Westfield Insurance Company
One Park Circle
Westfield Center, OH 44251-5001

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

Signed and sealed this day of ,	
Man and the second seco	BPI Piping Inc.  (Principal)  (Seal)
(Witness)	(Title)
	Westfield Insurance Company
Alun M Sottute	(Surety) (Seal)
(Witness) Alissa M. Cottrell, Bond Representative	(Title) Jaclyn M. Kelly, Attorney-In-Fact

# **NOTARIAL JURAT**

# INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of ] County of ] ss: On this day of , before me personally appeared					
known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same.					
Notary Public					
PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
State of 1					
County of ] ss:					
On this day of , before me personally appeared					
known to me to be a member of the firm of					
described in and which executed the foregoing instrument, and he thereupon acknowledged to me that he executed the same as and for the act and deed of said firm.					
Notary Public					
rotary I done					
CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
State of New York ]					
County of SAPATOGA 1 ss:					
On this 19 day of Secense , 2023 before me personally appeared					
to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that // he resides at 95 Hipson RI-HR					
to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that the resides at 95 Horson RI-HR ROAD WATER AND SON RI-HR					
of the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that He knows the seal of said					
corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the					
Board of Directors of said corporation; and that we made thereof by like order.					
NO. 01MO TATALO SELECTION OF THE SECOND OF T					
NO. 01M0841424 Z Notary Public					
COMMA COUNTY					
SURETY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  State of New York  County of Schenectady  On this day of December 2023  Described to the personally appeared to the personally appeared to the personally appeared to the personal persona					
State of New York NEW WILLIAM STATE OF NEW YORK					
County of Schenectady ] ss:					
On this 18th day of December , 2023 before me personally appeared					
Jaclyn M. Kelly ,					
to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that she resides in the City of					
Scotia, New York; that she is the Attorney-In-Fact					
executed the within instrument; that <b>she</b> of the above signed surety, the corporation described in and which knows the corporate seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed					
to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation;					
and that she signed her name thereto by like order.					
LAURIE W. GIBSON  Notary Public State of New York  Notary Public					

ary Public-State of New York No. 4945994

Qualified in Saratoga County

Commission Expires January 27, 20

Notary Public

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

#### **CERTIFIED COPY**

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having their principal offices in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint JEANNE M. MALOY, KARA M. DERENZO, JACLYN M. KELLY, DEBORAH L. KRUMAN, ANDREA N. CARPENTER, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY, of SCOTIA and State of NY their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in their names, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship in any penal limit -----

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"BE IT RESOLVED, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents cancelling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon The Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.'

"BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000.)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 2nd day of August, A.D., 2022.

Corporate Seals Affixed



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Gary W. Stumper.

National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

On this 2nd day of August, A.D., 2022, before me personally came Gary W. Stumper, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed



David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

State of Ohio County of Medina

#### CERTIFICATE

I, Frank Carrino, Secretary of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Board of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company at Westfield Center, Ohio, this day

of, A.D., December 2023







Frank Carrino, Secretary

### Westfield Insurance Co.

December 31, 2022

Westfield Center, Ohio 44251-5001

## WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY BALANCE SHEET 12/31/22

(in thousands)

Assets	
Cash, cash equivalents, and short term investments	14,523
Bonds	1,431,438
Stocks	409,103
Agents' balances and uncollected premiums, net	407,991
Other admitted assets	999,270
Total admitted assets	3,262,325
Liabilities	
Reserve for unearned premiums	612,303
Reserve for unpaid losses and loss expenses	1,046,687
Reserve for taxes and other liabilities	351,958
Total liabilities	2,010,948
Capital stock	8,220
Surplus to policyholders	1,243,157
Total surplus	1,251,377
Total liabilities and surplus	3,262,325

State of Ohio

SS:

County of Medina

Attest:

Frank A. Carrino

Group Legal Leader, Secretary

Sworn to before me this 8th day of February A.D. 2023.

My Commission Does Not Expire Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code

Gary W. Stumper National Surety Leader Senior Executive

Could Williams

David A. Kotnik Attorney at Law Notary Public – State of Ohio





# Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 7 Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee

18 Avis Drive • Latham, New York 12110 www.ualocal7.org • (518) 785-9844

# **Mechanical Contractors Association**

Jack Dority, Co-Chairman Joseph Burniche Theodore Lounsbury **Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 7**Brian Lydon, Co-Chairman
Lukas Van Allen
Omar Rivera

January 4, 2024

Re: BPI Piping

95 Hudson River Road Waterford, NY 12188

El Mal

To Whom It May Concern:

BPI Piping is a signatory contractor in good standing with Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 7. All contractor contributions and member dues are current. Local 7 Apprenticeship Program is a New York State registered apprenticeship Program. Apprentices employed through Local 7 are registered with the NYS Department of Labor.

Sincerely,

Edward Nadeau

Business Manager